June 2007 Rev. 5 1/25
25
LD1585C series
5A Low dropout fast response positive voltage regulator
adjustable and fixed
Features
■ Typical dropout 1.2V
■ Fast transient response

response. A 2.85V output version is suitable for
SCSI-2 active termination. Unlike PNP regulators,
where a part of the output current is wasted as
quiescent current, the LD1585C quiescent current
flows into the load, so increase efficiency. Only a
10µF minimum capacitor is need for stability.
The device is supplied in TO-220, D2PAK and
D2PAK/A. On chip trimming allows the regulator to
reach a very tight output voltage tolerance, within
±1% at 25°C.
D2PAK/ATO-220
Order codes
Part number
TO-220 D2PAK/A (T&R) Output voltage
LD1585CD2M15R 1.5 V
LD1585CD2M18R 1.8 V
LD1585CD2M25R 2.5 V
LD1585CD2M28R 2.85 V
LD1585CD2M33R 3.3 V
LD1585CV50 LD1585CD2M50R 5.0 V
LD1585CD2M80R 8.0 V
LD1585CD2M90R 9.0 V
LD1585CV LD1585CD2M-R ADJ
LD1585C series
2/25
Contents
1 Diagram  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3
2 Pin configuration   . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4

Isc Short Circuit Current VI - VO = 5.5V 5.5 7 A
Thermal Regulation TJ = 25°C, 30ms pulse 0.004 0.02 %/W
SVR Supply Voltage Rejection
f = 120 Hz, CO = 25µF, IO = 5A
VI - VO = 3 ± 1V
60 75 dB
eN
RMS Output Noise Voltage
(% of VO)
TJ = 25°C, f =10Hz to 10KHz 0.003 %
S Temperature Stability 0.5 %
S Long Term Stability TJ = 125°C, 1000Hrs 0.03 1 %
1. See short-circuit current curve for available output current at fixed dropout.
Electrical characteristics LD1585C series
10/25
Table 6. Electrical characteristics of LD1585C#285 (VI=5.85V, CI = CO =10µF, TJ = 0 to 125°C,
unless otherwise specified.)
Symbol Parameter Test Conditions Min. Typ. Max. Unit
VO Output Voltage
IO = 0 mA, TJ = 25°C 2.821 2.85 2.879 V